exchange rates vs. Q1 20 (and were slightly lower -0.2%* on an underlying basis). The cost to income ratio
stood at 58.5% in Q1 21.

In International Retail Banking, operating expenses were down -1.0%* vs. Q1 20, with a notable effort
on the SG Russia scope (-2.0%* vs. Q1 20). Q1 20 included a EUR 11 million contribution to Covid funds in
North Africa.

In the Insurance business, operating expenses were in line with the commercial expansion ambitions

and rose +2.4%* vs. Q1 20 to EUR 110 million.

In Financial Services to Corporates, operating expenses were 2.6%* higher than in Q1 20, generating a
positive jaws effect.

Cost of risk

The cost of risk amounted to 44 basis points in Q1 21 vs. 67 basis points in Q1 20.

Contribution to Group net income

The contribution to Group net income totalled EUR 392 million, up +15.8%* (+7.4% at current exchange

rates) vs. Q1 20.

Underlying RONE stood at 17.4% in Q1 21, vs. 15.4% in Q1 20 (with RONE of 14.6% in International Retail
Banking and 21.1% in Financial Services and Insurance).

9

5. GLOBAL BANKING & INVESTOR SOLUTIONS

In EURm Q1 21 Q1 20 Change

Net banking income 2,509 1,627 +54.2% +60.4%*

 Operating expenses (2,051) (1,977) +3.7% +5.9%*

Gross operating income 458 (350) n/s n/s

Net cost of risk (9) (342) -97.4% -97.2%*

Operating income 449 (692) n/s n/s

Reported Group net income 356 (537) n/s n/s

RONE 10.0% -15.8%
Underlying RONE(1) 18.1% -9.0%

(1) Adjusted for the linearisation of  IFRIC 21

Global Banking & Investor Solutions posted robust revenues of EUR 2,509 million in Q1 21, a substantial

increase (+54.2%) vs. Q1 20 (+60.4%* when adjusted for changes in Group structure and at constant
exchange rates). The businesses benefited from a normalising environment and strong market
momentum during Q1 21.

In Global Markets & Investor Services, net banking income totalled EUR 1,651 million, x2.3* vs. Q1 20.
Global Markets enjoyed a record quarter, with the highest level of activity since Q1 17.

The Equity businesses enjoyed their best quarter since 2015, with a remarkable performance in each of